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October 16, 2018

Member/Manager Member/Manager
Austin Aubrey Enterprises, Inc, Austin Aubrey Enterprises, Inc.
¢/o Sheri Hammonds 520 N. Kingsbury Street, Unit 1701
3327 Oak Tree Ct. Chicago, IL 60654-8771
Sugar Land, TX 77479
President/CEO President/CE
Marshalls of MA, Inc. The TJX Companies, Inc.
c¢/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company
155 Federal Street, Suite 700 Corporation Trust Center
Boston, MA 02110 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]Jo person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this




notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are eamestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Austin Aubrey Enterprises, LLC
Marshalls of MA, Inc.
The TIX Companies, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The specific type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Vinrella Umbrella — Clear Plastic Marshalls of MA, Inc. Austin Aubrey Enterprises, LLC
UPC#858459003581 The TIX Companies, Inc.

Item# 502-A

1274-025491225-000999-08-2

7484 8425 100404 81

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Diisonony! phthalate
(DINP). On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) as a chemical
known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than twelve (12) months before Bell served this
notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does
not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may potentially be exposed to DINP by
dermal absorption through direct handling of the clear plastic. If the plastic becomes wet, or is handled
with wet hands, aqueous HMWP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than neat HMWP
permeation. If the umbrella is stored or transported in a carrier, DINP that leaches from the clear plastic
may contaminate other articles contained within the storage area or carrier that are subsequently handled,
worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, some amount of exposure to DINP through ingestion can
occur by handling the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 20, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

7

Hvan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 16, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager
Austin Aubrey Enterprises, Inc. Austin Aubrey Enterprises, Inc.
¢/o Sheri Hammonds 520 N. Kingsbury Street, Unit 1701
3327 Oak Tree Ct. Chicago, IL 60654-8771
Sugar Land, TX 77479
President/CEO President/CEO
Marshalls of MA, Inc. The TJX Companies, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company
155 Federal Street, Suite 700 Corporation Trust Center
Boston, MA 02110 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 16, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 16, 2018 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(M

)
3

4

©)

Dated: October 16, 2018 W

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Tvan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honarabie Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
1225 Fallon Streer, Room 300
Oakland, CA 934612

The Honorable Michael Atwell
Alpine County District Attorney
17300 Hwy 39, PQ Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

The Honorabte Tadd Riebe
Amador County District Attarney
708 Caurt Street

lackson, CA 95642

The Honaratile Michae! Ramsey
Butte County District Attomey
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95365

The Honorahble Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attorney
391 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honarable Jonn Matthew 3ealichamp

Calusa County District Attarney
346 Fifth Street, #1021
Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark P=tersen

Contra Costa Caunty District Attomey
300 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 34553

Tha Honorahle Daie Trigg
Del Norte County District Attcrney

450 H Streer, Room 171

Crascent Jity, €A 95331

The Honorable Yern Ziersan

£l Dorado County istrict Attorney
513 Main Street

Placerville, A 35657

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Atzorney
2220 Twiare Streer, #1060
Fresna, CA 93721

The Honorahie Dwayne Stawart
Glenn Caunty District Attemey
125 5. Murdock Straet

Willows, CA 95985

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attorney
825 5™ Street, Faurth Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Hanorable Silbert Qtera
Imperial County District Attorney
940 West Main Street, Suita 102
€l Zenwo, CA 32243

The Hanarable Thamas Hardy
inye County District Attarney
PO Box, Drawer D
independence, CA 33526

The Hanarable Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorahle Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 'Wast Lacay Joulavard
Hanfaord, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County Distnct Attorney
255 North Farhes Street
Lakepart, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Hanorable Stacey Maontgomery
tassen County District Attorney
2950 Rivarside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvite, €A 96130

The Honarable jackie Lacay

ios Angeles County District Attorney
10 West Temple Street, Suite 13G00

Las Angeles, CA 30012

The Hanorable David iinn
Madera Caounty District Attorney
209 ‘Nest Yasemite Avenue
Msders, €A 32637

The Honcrabie Edward Serbernian
Narn County Sistrict Attorney
3501 Zivic Canter Orive, Rcam 120
San Rafael, CA 34503

The Hanorahle Thomas Cooke
Mariposa County District Attormey
5201 Janes street, P.G. Bax 730
Mariposa, £A 95338

The Hanorable T David Eyster
Mendocine County Bistnct Attarnay
100 Narth State Street, P C. Sox 1000
Ukian, CA 35482

The Honagrabie Larry Morse it
Mercad County District Attorney
550 W Main Straet

Merced, A 95340

The Aonorabla sardan Funk

Modoc County District A

204 3, TourT ire:
Alturas, ZA 3810

Thz Honcrabie

Mang County District
.0, 3ox 817

Sirrdgepart, CA 33517

The Hanarabie Desn Fiipno
Manteray Zounry Sistricr Aticinsy
P 0. 8ox 1131

Saiinas, ZA 93902

The Hancrable Allisan Halay
Napa Councy Gistrict Attorney
Carithers Building
931 Parkway Mall

. Box 72
Napa, CA 34539

The Haarabie Clifford Newell
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Cammercial Street

Nevada City, A 35353

The Henorable Tony Rackauckas
Orange Counrty Distsict Attorney
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 82701

The Honarable R. Scott Owens
Placar Caunty District Attarney
10810 Justice Center Driva, Suite 240
Raseville, CA 35678

The Honarable David Hollister
Plumas County District Attarney
520 Main Straet, Raom 404
Quincy, CA 95971

The nonorapie Micnael nestrin
Riverside Counly Disurict Attorney
3960 Orange Street

Rivarside, CA 92501

The Honarable Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramento County District Attarney
301 G Street

Sacramenta, CA 95814

The Honorable Candice Hoaper

San 8enita County District Attarney
419 4™ Street, Sacand Floar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michaei Ramos

San 8ernardino County District Attarney
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Floar

San Bernarding, CA 32415-0502

The Hanorabie Bannie Dumanis
5an Diega Caunty District Attorney
330 W. Broadway Street

3an Diega, CA 92101

The Honorahie Gearge Gascon

5an Francisca County District Attarmey
450 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frandisco, CA 94103

The Honaorable Tori Verber Salazar
San loaguin Caunty District Attorney
222 £ast Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockion, CA 35201

The Hanorabie Jan Dow

San Luis Obispo County District Attarney
1035 Palm Streer, 4 Floar

San Luis Cbispo, €A 93408

The Hanorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo County District Attorney
400 County Center, #4

Rzdwaod Zity, CA 34063

The Honorabie ioycz Dudley
Santa 3arbara Zounty Dis

Ttorney
1112 Santa Barbara
Sarita 3arbara, CA 33100

Tra Hanorsble leffray Raosen

3anta Jlara Zounty Disorict Attorney
70 Nast Hedding 3traer, West "Aiing
San jose, CA 351:0

The Honorable ieff Roseil

Santa Jruz County District Azarney
701 Scean Streetr, Room 200

Santa Cruz, CA 35060

The Hanoraoie Stephanie 3ridgert
Shasta County District Attacnay
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 360C%

The Honorabte Lawrance allen
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthouse Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorable James Kirl Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
P 0. Bax 386

Yrzka, CA 36097

The Hanarable Krishna Abrams
Salana County District Actarney
675 Texas Straet, Suita 4500
Fairfield, £A 94533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sanoma County District Attarney
600 Administration Drive, Roam 2124
Santa Rasa, CA 95403

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 12™ 3ueer, suite 30U
Mudeslu, CA 33334

The Honorable Amanda Happer
Sutter County District Aftarney
463 Secand Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

The Honarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attarney
444 Dak Street, Raom L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorabie Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Attarney
0.0. 8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Honorable Tim Ward
Tulare County District Attarney
221 South Mooney Baulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 93291-4593

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tualumne County District Attorney
423 Naorth Washingtan Sireet
Sanara, £A 35370

The Honorabie Gregory Tatten
Ventura County District Attarney
800 South Victoria Avenue
Yentura, CA 33003

The Hanorabie leff Reisiz
Yaio County District Attarmey
301 Second Street
Woaadland, A 35695

The Honorabie Patrick McGrath
Yuba County District Aztarmey
225 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honarabe Mike Fauer
Dffice of tha Tity Aftorney 1gc a
300 City Hal Zast
200 Mdortih Mamn 3ureer
tas Angeles, ZA 30012

The Honarabia lames Sanchez

Offica of the City Attorney, Sacramenio
315 i streer, 4" Flaar

Sacramento CA 35314

The Honorable Mara ‘W, Elliort

Office of the City Attornev, San Diega
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diega, CA 92101

The Hangrabie Dennis Herrera

Dffice of the City Attorney, San Francisco
1 Or. Cariton 8. Gaodlart Place

San Francisca, CA 94102

The Hanorable Richard Doyle

Office af the City Artorney, San lose
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ Floor
3an lase, €A 95113

Office of the Galifarnia Attarney General
Prapaosition 85 Enfarcement Reporting
ATTN: Prap 65 Coardinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Cakland. CA 34612-0550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPQSITION 65j: A SUMMARY

The fcilowing summary has been prepared oy the California Office of £ nvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (QEHHA), the 1ead agency for the
implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enfarcement A ct of 1986 (commenly known as “Propoesition 65”) A cepy of this summary mus?
included as an attachment to any nctice of violaucn served upon an alleged violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic information abcut the
provisions of the taw, and is intended tc serve only as a convenient scurce of general information. 1t is nct intended to provide autheritative guidance on
the meaning or aprlication cof the law. Please refer tc the statute and GE HHA s implementing regulations {see citations belaw) for further infermation.
FCR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO YQUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE
PERSON IDENTIFIEDC ON THE NOTICE
The text of Propositicn 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25245.5 through 25249.13) is available oniine at:
http:/fcehha.ca.gov/prop€5/aw/P651aw72C03.himl. R egulations that provide mere specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procedures to be
foilowed by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the iaw, are found in Title 27 of the Catifornia Code of R egulatcons, sectigns 25102 threugh
37C01.° These implementing regulations are available online at: http: /foehha.ca.gov /prep65/Aaw/P65SR egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCGPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?
The “Preposition 65 List.” Lnder Prepesition 65, the tead agency {CEHR A} publishes a list of chemicais that are knewn to the State cf Califcrnia to
cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propasition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or cther
reproductive harm, such as damage tc female or male reproductive systems or 1o the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once 3 year. The
current Propositicn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the CEHHA website at: nttp://www oehha.ca.gov /prop65/prop65_list/N ewlist.htmi.
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65. B usinesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in sctivities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellowing
Clear and reasonable warnings. A business Is required tc warn a person pefore “"knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person ic a listed chemicat
unless an exempuon applies. The warning grven must be “ciear and reasonabie.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemicai
invaived is known o cause cancer or birth defects or other reoroductive harm; and (2} be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the gerson
oefore he or she is axposad te that chemical. Scme expcsuras are axempt from the warning requirement under cerain circumstances discusset below
Prohibition from dischargas intwe drinking water A business must not knowingly discharge or release a iisted chemical into water or onto land where it

narges ars 2x2mpt from this ragquirement under Sartan

588 o7 prenably ml 2ass ntg asgurca of drink ng water 3

¥ oL should 2onsult the current » ersio

tars, the mast commen of wrich are the failowing:
P2aricds Fregosition S5 warning reguiramerts 4 ACT apgly unt: 12 menths after the chemical has ceen listed. The Br

1ticn dees nct apciy to 5 discharga or
svernimental agencies ard gutlic water ut
systems, are exempt,

B _sinesses with nine or fawer emolcyees. Maither the warning requiremernt ncr the iscnarga crchicition applias Ic @ business «

ss. Al sgencies cf the federal, stete cr local government, as well as entities operzting gut) £ water

al 2mglcys 3 ICiEl 21

nine or fewer smpreyees Tris incluges aif emgicyees, not just these present in Califorma

Exccsures mat gese nc significant rosk of cancer For chemicals that are listed under Prepesinen 65 2s Known 10 the State IC Cause Carcer 3 warming s
NGt recuired if the buLsiness Causing the SxCosure car cemcnsurate thar the excosure ccours at é level that peses “ne significant nsk * This means at tne
axgosure is calculatec  resultin ner mere thar crie axcess case of carcer In 1CC,CCC 1ncividuals exgesed over a 7C-year lifetime Tre Prepesiucr 65

; for mary lisied carcincgens. Exposares belcw these levels are exemet frem re

2
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rzgulavcns identify speafic "N Significant Risk Levals” {NSR
Warning recuirement. S2e CERHA'S wensie at, T /Avww cehna ca.gov/orcp€5/getNSR Ls, himi for 2 list of NSRLs, and Secuon 257C1 etsec. cf the
regulaticns for information concerning how these ievels are calculated

Exposures that will groduce nc ciservabie reproductive effect at 1,6CC times the level in question. Far chemicals known te the S @ate to cause
reproductive IOxicity, a marning is not raquired 1f the Business causing the exposure can demorstrate that the exposure will produce ne obsarvatie affect,
even at 1,0C0 Bmes the fevel in questicn, In ctrer words, the level of exposure must be belew the “nc otservatie effect level” divides by 1L.CCC Tris
numgar is known as the Max‘mum A'lowsbla Scse Lavel {MATL) See CEHHA's website at: htg:/fvww cehha ca.gov/prope5S/gatNSRLs itmi for 3 st
cf MAS L5, and Saction 25801 et seq. of the regulations for infermaticn concerning how these levels are calculatec,

E «gosurss tc Marurally Cccurring Chemicais in F ood Certain exposures tc chemicals that naturally occur in foeds {i.e., that do nct result from any
kncwn humar acuvity, inciuding activity by scmeore other than the gerscn causing the exgesure) are exemnpt from the warning reguirements of the taw |
the chemical is 3 CoNtaminant it must ge reduced to the lowest level faasitle. Regulations exglaining this exempticn can be found in Sacticn 255C7
Cischarges thatdo net rasultin a “sigrificant amcunt” of the listed chemical entering any source cf drinking water The prehiciten from cischarges
intc drinking water does nct appiy if the dischargar is able ¢ demenstrate that a “significant amcunt” cf the listed chemical has rot, deces rict, cr will ner
Dass 1nto ar probably pass into 3 sourse of drinking warter, and that the discharga complias with af! other applicanie laws, regulations, sermizs

ragdt rements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any detectable amount, axcapt an amount that wauld mest the “no significant isk” leval for
chemicais that cause carcer or that is 1,300 tmes beiow the “no observacie affact” ieval for chemicals that cause reproductve toxiciny, if an individua

wers axpesed o that amount in drinking watar

HOWIS PROPQOSITION 85 ENFQRCED?

Enforcement is carried out through crvil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the A tarney General, any district attarney, or Certain city aticrreys
Lawsuits may also be brought by private garties acting +n the putlic interest, but only after providing nctice of the alleged violation o the A ftorney
General, the appropriate district attorney and city aticrney, and the business accused of the viciation. The notice must provide adequate information ¢
aliow the racipient tc 3ssess the nature of the alleged viclation. The notice must comply with the informaticn and procedural requirements specified in
Sacticn 259C3 =f Title 27 ard sectons 31700-31C3 of Tide 11, A private party may nct pursue an independent enforcement acticn under Propcsiticn £5 if



one cf the governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civtl penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each vialation. In addition, the usiness may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
axposures, the Act provides an oppertunity: for the business to correct the allegad violation:

:jjn exposure to alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violater's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

8 n exposure [0 a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was fermed by cooking or
stmilar preparation of focd or beverage components necessary 1o render the fcod or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiologtcal contaminaton,

En exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than emplovees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged viclater
where smoking Is permitted at any location on the premises;

Can exposure to listed chemicals tn engine axhaust, to the extert the exposure cccurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violater ang
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles

1f a private party alleges that a viclaticn occurred based on cre of the exposures oescribed abave, the private party must first provide the alleged viciater a
nctice of special compliance procedure and oroof of campiiance form

A private party may not file an action against the aileged viclater For these axposures, or recover in a settlement any paymenrtin lieu of penaltlgs any
reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, if the nctice was served con or after Cctober 5, 2013, anc the alleged violator has dene all cf the folicwing
within 14 days of being served notice:

Eorrected the alleged violation;

L__'Aigreed tc pay a civil penalty of $50C (subject tc change as noted telew! to the private party within 3C days; and

N ctified the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

The written nctification te the private-party must include a ntice of special compliance procedure and preof of comptiance form cempleted by the alleged
viclater as directed ir the notice. Cn April 1, 2C19, and every five years thereafter, the dcllar amcunt of the civil penalty will be adjusted by the sudicial
Council based on the change in the annual California Consumer Price Index, The Judicial Ccuncil wiil publish the dcllar ameunt cf the adjusted ciwil
genalty at each five-year imterval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

Ap alleged violator may satisfy these conditions cnly cre time for a viclaticn arising from the same exposure n the same facility or on the same premises
The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the A tterney General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,6CC copuiation,
ar any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged viclator. The amount of any
civil penalty for a viclanon shall be reduced to reflect any payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the nctice of special compiiance grocecure and procf of complianca form is included with this nctice and can be downlcaded from CEH=A
website at; http://oehha.ca.gov/prop€5Aaw/p651aw72CC3.htmi. The notice is repreduced here:
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D ate:

Name of Noticing Carty or attorney for Noticing Party

Address

Phare numper

Y S oare racelyng mus form tecausa the Noucing Pary G
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Nicncing Party has rece:
this nctica
3 TheNotcing Paryy racaives tre raguired S5CC senaity caymen: frem you at the acd:

OF your racaiying

[

this ferm aithe acdress > f Iy cecmptersd oy you, pestmarkad within 14 dsys

<
i
2

shown above pastmarkad withie 3C days ctyosur raceinn gz

this ncticz
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Trises the frst tme you have suemitiec a3 Procf of Comeuance for 3 viclatier arising from tne same exposure in the same faciity on the sz

'S5 o]

rarmises

LT

i G ATv

PART L. TCBE CCMPLETEC EBY ThE NOTIC!NG PARTY CRATTCRNSY FCR THE NCTICING PART
Trealleged viataticon 15 for an expesure tc: {check crel
__ Aicohclic beverages that are consumed on the alleged siclater's pramises tc the axtent on-site corsumption is permitted ty faw
___A chemical knicwn Lo the STate ic cause cancer or reprcductive exicity in a fced cr beverage preparad and scld on the alleged viclator's gremises fer
immediate consumption on or off pramises to the axzent: (1) the chemicai was nctintenucnaily adced; and {2) the chemicai was formea gy COOKINE Cr simiiar
sreparation of foed or bevaraga compcnents neceszary to render the focc or beverage calawtle cr to aveid micrebiolcgical contaminarticn
__ Envircnmental tcbacce smeke caused by entry of gersans (other than emplcyees; on oremises owned or cperated by the allegad viclater where smceking
is permitted at any location on the premises
___Chemicals known tc the Srate 1o cause cancer or regroductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owrec cr
crerated by the alieged viclater and grimarily intended for parking ncncammercial vehicles
IMPCRTANT MOTES
1 ¥ cu have nc potential fiatility under C atifcrria keaalt ard Safaty Coda §25245.6 if yeur business has nine (G) or fewer employses
2. Using this form wil NCT gravent the Attorney Ganeral, 3 cistnct ancrney, a city aticrney, or @ crosecuter in whese jurisdiction the viclaticn |
have occurred from fiiing 2r action ever the same alleged viclanens, and that in ary such zclicn, the amcunt of civil genalty snall ce recucec tc ref

payment made at this time

Paga 2

Date

Name of Moucing Pary or attorney for Noticing Party
A ddrass:

Phane number

imn

PART 2 TC BE CCMPLETEDBY THE ALLEGED VICLATOR OR AUTHORIZEC REPRESENTATIY
Cerufication of Complianca
Accurate comgletion of this form will demenstrate that you are now in compliance with € alifornia Heajth and Safety C ode §25245.€ for the alieged siclaticr
iisted abcve. ¥ cu must coemglete and submit the form below to the Ncucing Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of you racerning

[N



this notce. - '
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Nonicing Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safety Code §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

J Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged ex posure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

__] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1ts placement
on my premises; OR

] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and en any attachments to it, are true, camplete, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are mat?ef in good faith
I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. { understand that if | make a false statement an this form, | may be subject tc additional penaltias

under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic € nforcement Act of 1986 {Prapasition 65).

Signature of alleged violater or authorized representastive Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFCRMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS .

Contact the Office of Enviranmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementation Office at {916) 445-690C or via e-mai! at

P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.



